Edgar Filing: Global Water Resources, Inc. - Form 10-Q
Global Water Resources, Inc.
Form 10-Q
November 14, 2016
UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes No

As of November 14, 2016, the registrant had 19,581,266 shares of common stock, $0.01 par value per share,
outstanding.
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

On April 28, 2016, the Company effected a 100.68 to 1.00 stock split. Certain prior period information has been
adjusted to conform to the current year presentation to reflect the stock split. All share and per share amounts
presented within the financial statements and management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results
of operations have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the impact of the stock split.
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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.
GLOBAL WATER RESOURCES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT:

Property, plant and equipment

Less accumulated depreciation

Net property, plant and equipment
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable — net

Due from affiliates

Accrued revenue

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Assets held for sale

Total current assets

OTHER ASSETS:

Intangible assets — net

Regulatory asset

Deposits

Bond service fund and other restricted cash
Equity method investment

Total other assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

September
30,2016

$267,692
(71,367 )
196,325

26,282
1,509
314
1,892
1,132

31,129

12,772
136

263

487

13,658
$241,112

December
31, 2015

$258,244
(64,092 )
194,152

11,513
1,132
306
1,745
1,179
2,840
18,715

12,772

227

13

9,042

821

22,875
$235,742



