Global Water Resources, Inc. Form 10-Q November 14, 2016

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2016

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the transition period from ______ to _____

Commission File Number: 001-37756

Global Water Resources, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware90-0632193(State or other jurisdiction of(I.R.S. Employerincorporation or organization)Identification No.)21410 N. 19th Avenue #220, Phoenix, AZ85027(Address of principal executive offices)(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (480) 360-7775

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer

Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No

As of November 14, 2016, the registrant had 19,581,266 shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share, outstanding.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

On April 28, 2016, the Company effected a 100.68 to 1.00 stock split. Certain prior period information has been adjusted to conform to the current year presentation to reflect the stock split. All share and per share amounts presented within the financial statements and management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the impact of the stock split.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION			
Item 1.	Financial Statements (Unaudited)	3		
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	3		
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations	4		
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity	5		
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6		
	Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	7		
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	22		
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	41		
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	41		
PART II. <u>OTHER INFORMATION</u>				
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	41		
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	41		
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	54		
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	54		
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	54		
Item 5.	Other Information	54		
Item 6.	Exhibits	55		
<u>Signatur</u>	<u>Signatures</u>			
Exhibit Index				

-2-

PART I-FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements. GLOBAL WATER RESOURCES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2016	
ASSETS		
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT:		
Property, plant and equipment	\$267,692	\$258,244
Less accumulated depreciation	(71,367)	(64,092)
Net property, plant and equipment	196,325	194,152
CURRENT ASSETS:		
Cash and cash equivalents	26,282	11,513
Accounts receivable — net	1,509	1,132
Due from affiliates	314	306
Accrued revenue	1,892	1,745
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	1,132	1,179
Assets held for sale		2,840
Total current assets	31,129	18,715
OTHER ASSETS:		
Intangible assets — net	12,772	12,772
Regulatory asset	136	227
Deposits		13
Bond service fund and other restricted cash	263	9,042
Equity method investment	487	821
Total other assets	13,658	22,875
TOTAL ASSETS	\$241,112	\$235,742
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY CURRENT LIABILITIES:		